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! IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
| CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

V.

No. 01 - {gyq - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

L S S R

Type of Pleading:

Complaint
Diveaen

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

¥ ook ok ok ok Ok k% ok ok ko X S ok Ok Ok Ok X H A

THERE ARE TWO MINOR CHILDREN BORN
TO THE MARRIAGE, NAMELY:

DOB: 10-9-85

|

|

| ERIC L. HARMAN
i

AGE: 15

LOGAN G. HARMAN
COB: 9-1-92
AGE: 9

FILED
OCT 02 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

V. No. 01 - - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

* % % % % % ¥

ORDER OF COURT

You, WAVA RENEA HARMAN, Defendant, have been sued in Court
to obtain custody of the following children: ERIC L. HARMAN and
LOGAN G. HARMAN.

ou are ordered to appear in person on the gégbfbk day of
4[? , 2001, at ﬁ[O@ A .m. for a custody conference.
Please report to the Court Administrator’s Office, 2nd Floor,
Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.
You will be directed as to where the conference will be held.

If you fail to appear as provided by this Order, an order
for custody, partial custody or visitation may be entered
against you or the court may issue a warrant for your arrest.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.
{ Court Administrator
i Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
‘ (814) 765-2641

BY THE COURT: ,

oare: [0[3]o d""“’g -

FILED

0CT n 3 Zuo

William A. Shaw
Prothonofcry
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AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1890

The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County 1is required by
law to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.
For information about accessible facilities and «reasonable
accommodations available to disabled individuals having business

before the court, please contact our office. All arrangements
must be made at least 72 hours prior to any hearing or business
before the court. You must attend the scheduled conference or
hearing.

Date:

District Court Administrator



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARXY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

V. No. 01 - - CD

* % X ok ok k%

WAVZE RZNEA HARMAN,
Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND AND CLAIM RIGHTS

Yo heve been sued in Court for:

Annulment of Marriage
Custody and Visitation
Alimony

Attorney Fees

'x] Divorce

-] Support

[x] Division of Property
[ ] Temporary Alimony

[ ] Costs

————
x

If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take prompt action. You are warned
that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
decree of divorce or annulment may be entered against you by the
court. A judgement may also be entered against you for any other
claim or relief requested in these papers by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you,
including custody or visitation of your children.

When the ground for the divorce 1is indignities or
irretrievable breakdown of the marriage, you may request marriage
counseling. A list of marriage counselors is available in the
Office of the Prothonotary of Clearfield County, William Shaw,
°rothonotary & Clerk of Courts, Clearfield County Courthouse,
Cleerfield, Pennsylvania.

IF YOU DO NOT FILE A CLAIM FOR ALIMONY, DIVISION OF
PROPERTY, LAWYER'S FEES OR EXPENSES BEFORE A DIVORCE OR ANNULMENT
IS GRANTED, YOU MAY LOSE THE RIGHT TO CLAIM ANY OF THEM.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF

YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff
v. No. 01 - - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

% o ok ok %

COMPLAINT

COUNT I - DIVORCE

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Garry L. Harman, and by his
attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the following:

1. That the Plaintiff 1is Garry L. Harman, an
individual, who currently resides at RDl1 Box 65, Curwensville,
Pennsylvania, 16833.

2. That the Defendant is Wava Renea Harman, an
individual, who currently resides at RDl Box 65, Curwensville,
Pennsylvania, 16833.

3. That the Plaintiff and the Defendant are sui juris
and Plaintiff has been a bona fide resident of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania for a period of more than six months immediately
preceding the filing of this complaint.

4. That the parties were married on March 1, 1985, at
the Baptist Church, Hyde, Pennsylvania.

5. There has been an irretrievable breakdown of the
marriage relationship of the parties within the meaning of Act No.
26, Sections 3301 (c) and (d) of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

of 1980.



6. That there were two children born to the marriage,
namely Eric L. Harman, born October 9, 1985 and Logan G. Harman,
born September 1, 1992.

7. No prior action for divorce or annulment is pending.

8. Plaintiff has been advised that counseling 1is
available and that Plaintiff may have the right to request that
the Court require the parties to participate in counseling.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests your Honorable Court to
enter a decree in Divorce, divorcing the Plaintiff and Defendant

absolutely.

COUNT II - INDIGNITIES TO THE PERSON

9. That the Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs One
through Eight of this Complaint by reference and makes them a
part hereof.

10. That the Plaintiff avers that the Defendant has
offered such indignities to the person of the Plaintiff so as to
render her condition intolerable and life burdensome.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests your Honorable Court to
enter a decree in divorce, divorcing Piaintiff and Defendant

absolutely.



COUNT III - EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION

11. Paragraphs One through Ten of this Complaint are
incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof as though
set forth in full.

12. Plaintiff and Defendant have legally and
beneficially acquired property both real and personal during their
marriage from March 1, 1985, to the present.

13. Plaintiff and Defendant have been unable to agree
to an equitable division of said property to the date of the
filing of this Complaint.

14. That an Inventory and Appraisement of all property
owned or possessed by Plaintiff will be supplied in accordance
with the Divorce Code.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests your Honorable Court to

equitably divide all marital property.

COUNT VI - CUSTODY

15. That the Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs One
through Sixteen of this Complaint herein by reference and makes
them a part hereof.

16. That the Plaintiff seeks custody of the following
children:

Eric L. Harman
d.o.b.: 10-9-85
Age - 15

Logan G. Harman
3



d.o.b.: 9-1-92
Age - 9

That the children were not born out of wedlock.

That the children are presently in the custody of Garry
L. Harman and Wava Renea Harman who reside at RD1 Box 65,
Curwensville, Pennsylvania, 16833.

That during the past five (5) years, the children have
resided with the following persons and at the following

addresses:

Garry L. Harman, Wava Renea Harman

and Cory T. Swatsworth

RD1 Box 65
Curwensville, PA 16833
Birth to February, 2001

Garry L. Harman

and Wava Renea Harman

RD1 Box 65
Curwensville, PA 16833

February, 2001 to present

That the mother of the children is Wava Renea Harman,
whose current address is RD1 Box 65, Curwensville, Pennsylwvania,
16833.

She is married.

That the father of the children is Garry VL.
Harman, whose current address is RDl1 Box 65, Curwensville,
Pennsylvania, 16833.

He is married.



17. That the relationship of Plaintiff to the children
is that of natural father. Plaintiff currently resides with the
following persons: Eric L. Harman - son, Logan G. Harman - son,
and Wava Renea Harman - wife.

18. That the relationship of Defendant to the children
is that of natural mother. Defendant currently resides with the
following persons: Eric L. Harman - son, Logan G. Harman - son,
and Garry L. Harman - husband.

19. Plaintiff has not participated as a party or
witness, or in another capacity, in other litigation concerning
the custody of the children in this or another court.

Plaintiff has no information of a custody proceeding
concerning the children pending in a court of this Commonwealth.

Plaintiff does not know of a person not a party to the
proceedings who has physical custody of the children or claims to
have custody or visitation rights with respect to the children.

20. That the best interest and permanent welfare of
the children will be served by granting the relief requested
because,

A. Plaintiff has been nurturing parent since

birth.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests

Honorable Court to grant her custody of the children.

Your

James A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff

e



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTIA)
ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
GARRY L. HARMAN, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint are true &nd correct to the best of his knowledge,

information and belieZ.

Garry L. fefrman

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 27th day of August, 2001.

,MVYEO’) 7? WAA an

Notarial Seal
Sharinon R. Wisor, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearﬁelc}, County
My Commission Expires Aug. 25, 2003
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

V. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

* % % K K X F

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

Type of Pleading:

Praecipe to Reinstate
Complaint

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.C. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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FILED

OCT 2 42001

william A, Shaw
#1othonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff
v. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

* % % % % % %

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
Please reinstate the Complaint filed in the above-

captioned case.

i 2/t

James A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GARRY L. HARMAN, *
Plaintiff, *

%

VS. * NO. 01-1642-CD

%

WAVA RENEA HARMAN, *
Defendant. *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

Please enter my appearance as attorney of record for WAVA RENEA

HARMAN, Defendant in the above-captioned divorce action.

FILED
oty 25 20 oréwmﬂ%/ww Jému

i Barbara J. Hu -Shop//e E uire
w,mém‘?qs < & 23 North Secoglllcéia%treet
Prothonotary S)wpz Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5155

Dated: October 25, 2001
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

v. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

ok % ok ok o %

Type of Pleading:

Acceptance of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

L I S T T R e S IR

FILED

0CT 2 5 2001 @
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rethonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY I,. HARMAN,
Plaintiff
V. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

% % % % F %

ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

I, BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE, Esquire, do hereby accept service
of the Complaint filed by James A. Naddeo, Esquire, on behalf of

the Plaintiff, Garry L. Harman, in the above-captioned action.

i
Dpibers | logmosy Moope
Barbara J. ﬂﬁgney—ghopﬂ

Date: dé%zf.a2£i o0/
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY I.. HARMAN, *
Plaintiff *

*x

V. * No. 01 - 1642 - CD

*

WAVA RENEA HARMAN, *
Defendant *

STIPULATION
AND NOW, this Y_b{ day of , 2002, the

parties herein agree to the following Consent Order:

ook Worne B s /A,

Garrif’ L. Harman Wava Renea Harman

&4/, . )/,,. V/Z'//_é/f—‘ %@J@M’%f)@/

James A. Naddeo Barbara Hugney-S?r/{opef
/Attorney for Plaintiff Attorney for Defendant

CONSENT ORDER

XV

AND Now, this I day of AW |, 20T, upon
consideration of the foregoing Stipulation,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED as follows:

1. The parties herein shall have shared legal custody
of their minor children, Eric L. Harman and Logan G. Harman.
The mother, Wava Renea Harman, shall have primary physical

custody of said children and the father, Garry LFTEFDH
ey

have the following periods of partial custody:

JAN 11 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



—— -y

A. Every other weekend from Saturday at
6:00 p.m. until Sunday at 7:00 p.m.

B. One evening during the week as agreed
upon between the parties.

C. Mother and Father shall share custody of
the major holidays with Father to have at least two
days of visitation during Thanksgiving vacation and
two days during Christmas vacation at times to be
agreed upon between the parties.

D. Mother and Father shall alternate minor
holidays to be agreed upon between the parties.

E. Father to have the children on Father’'s
Day and Mother to have the children on Mother’s Day.

F. Two full weeks during the summer with
dates and times to be agreed upon based upon the
employment schedule of Father.

G. Any other times mutually agreed upon
between the parties.

BY THE COURT

Sl




FILED |
It 11 1% % /Vaddlo

William A. ShaW
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT QOF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

V.

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

A A T T IR 2 TR B R R T R S S 3

No. 01 - 1642 - CD

Type of Pleading:

INCOME AND EXPENSE
STATEMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

MAR 2 1 2602
0 "6‘44 licc CGHK] Paddeo

V\‘Il iam A. Shaw
PtétHenetary /[‘
7t
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© " In the Court of Common Pleas of

Phone:

Plaintiff Name:
Defendant Name:
Docket Number:

PACSES Case Number:
Other State ID Number:

+ g ‘

County, Pennsylvania;

Fax:

Please note: All correspondence must include the PACSES Case Number.

Income and Expense Statement

THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT

(If you are self-employed or if you are salaried by a business of which you are owner in whole or part, you must
also fill out the Supplemental Income Statement which appears on page two of this income and expense

starement. )
INCOME STATEMENT OF Garry L. Harman
Section I: Income and Insurance
INCOME: -
Employer Conway Central Express
Address _ RR1 Box 554A, Woodland, PA 16881
Type of Work _Truck Driver
Payroll No. Gross Pay per Pay Period $ 1,019.00 Pay Period (wkly., bi-wkly.. etc.) weekly
hiemized Payroll Deductions:
Federal Withholding $133. 64| Social Security S 71.94 Local Wage Tax $ 32.48
State Income Tax $ 32 48] Retirement S 58 (@ Savings Bonds $ 0
Credit Union S Q0 Life Insurance S g _Q( Health Insurance S 0O
Other Deductions (specify) : z
Net Pay per Pay Period $ _@iﬂ_ﬁfi__
OTHER (Fill in Appropriate Column) : Ownership *
INCOME WEEK | MONTH | YEAR PROPERTY .
Interest S S $ 0 D DESCRIPTION VALUE H|W|J]
Dividends .
Pension Checking Accounts | #1600253 CNB [$100.00 | X
Annuity Savings Accounts
SR‘;:: Security Credit Union
Royalties Stocks/Bonds 401K 6,709.42 | X
Expense Account
Gifts Real Estate House/Lot __ #2,000.00 X
Unemployment Other '
Workmen's
Compensation
Other
TOTAL
Oter 0 $48,809.42
TOTAL S S 3
* H=Husband; W=Wife; J=Joint
TOTAL INCOME |$ Hen =l

Service Type

Form IN-008
Worker !D




Income and Expense Statement

PACSES Case Number

INSURANCE

COMPANY

POLICY #

Coverage *

H |W|C

Hospita]
Blue Cross

Other

Medical
Blue Shicld
Other

Health/Accident

Disability Income

Dental

Other

* H=Husband; W=Wife; C=Child

Section II: Supplemental Income Statement

a. This form is to be filled out by a person

g
O
O

(1) who operates a business or practices a profession, or
(2) who is a member of a partnership or joint venture, or
(3) who is a shareholder in and is salaried by a closed corporation or similar entity.

b. Anach to this statement a copy of the following documents relating to the partnership, joint venture,

corporation or similar entity:

; (1) the most recent Federal Income Tax Return, and
1 (2) the most recent Profit and Loss Statement

¢. Name of business:

Address and telephone number:

business, profession,

d. Nanure of business (check one)

0
| g
| - O
! O

(1) pannership

(2) joint venture

(3) profession

(4) closed corporation
(5) other

c. Name of accountant. controller or other person in charge of financial records:

L Annual income from business:

(6}

€))

4

Service Type

How often is income received?

Gross income per pay period:

Net income per pay period:

Specified deductions, if any:

Page 2 of 3

Form IN-008

Worker ID




Incomne and Expense Statement

Section III: Expenses

PACSES Case Number

Instructions: Only show extraordinary expenses in this section unless you filled out Section Il on page two. The calegories
in BOLD FONT are especially important for calculating child support. If you are requesting Spousal Suppor/APL or if
you assert your case cannot be determined according to the guideline grids or formula, this section must be fully completed.

EPENSES (Fill in Appropriate Cotumn) EXPENSES (Fill in Appropriate Column)
WEEK | MONTH | YEAR (continued) WEEK | MONTH | YEAR
Home Education
Mongage/Remt  |§ s 500.52]s Private School 3 [y
Maintenance 250.06 Parochial School
Utilities College
Electric S s 130.25]s Religious
Gas Personal
il 100.00 Clothing $175.00($ 700.00
Telephone 69.32 Food 150.00 650.00
Waler 34-00 Barber/ 40 00
| _Hajrdresser .
Sewer 22.00 Credit Payments
| Emplovment Credit Card 169.00
Public Transport. | § S S Charge
Lunch 35.00 151.69 Memberships 6,00
Taxes
Loans
Real estate S $§ 275.00i5 1,100 Credit Union s 3
Personal Property
Insurance
Homeowner’s S s 28.08s 337.00
Automobile 119.751,437.00 Miscellaneous
Life 90.80 Houschoid Help $ s
Accident Child care
Health Papers/books
Other 20.00 Magazines 2.50 10.00
Automobile Entertainment 38.00
Payments s s 279.29s Pay TV 38.00
Fuel 20.00] _ 86.67 Vacation 50.00
Repairs 100. 00 Gifts 16.66] 200.00
Medical Legal fees
=oic2 Charitable
Doctor S s _15.00s Contributions 20.00 80.00
Dentist 25.0( Other lSlnld
Onthodontist _iuh%%ny
Hospital 100.0(@ | _Payments
Medicine 50.0( Other
Special needs S S
(glasses, braces, 30 OC
Lorthopedic devices .
Total WEEK MONTH YEAR
Expenses: |$ $3,750,08 S

I verify that the statements made in this Income and Expense Statement are true and correct. I understand that false
staternents berein are subject to the criminal penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

PALTN

Date

Service Type

Plaintiff or Defendant

Page 3 of 3

Form IN-008
Worker ID




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

V.

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

L R N S T R . R T S S S R S I o . I S S

PENNSYLVANIA \

No. 01 - 1642 - CD

Type of Pleading:

INVENTORY AND
APPRAISEMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601

16830

FILED

MAR 2 1 2061
0ps, 44) i ﬁ,m oo
Iham .Sh aw,

rothenetan[



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD OCUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff
V. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

* % ok % % ok %

INVENTORY AND APPRAISEMENT OF
GARRY L. HARMAN, PLAINTIFF

Plaintiff files the following inventory and appraisement of
all property owned or possessed by either party at the time this
action was commenced and all property transferred within the
preceding three years.

Plaintiff verifies that the statements made 1in this
inventory and appraisement are true and correct. Plaintiff
understands that false statements herein are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.C. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification

to authorities.

Do o

Plaintiff




ASSETS OF PARTIES

Plaintiff marks on the list below those items applicable to
the case at bar and itemizes the assets on the following pages.

If an item has been appraised, a copy of the appraisal report is

attached.
X 1. Real property
X 2. Motor vehicles
X 3. Stocks, bonds, securities and options
4, Certificates of deposit
X 5. Checking accounts, cash
X 6. Savings accounts, money market and savings
certificates
7. Contents of safe deposit boxes
8. Trusts
X 9. Life insurance policies (indicate face value, cash
surrender value and current beneficiaries
10. Annuities
11. Gifts
12. Inheritances
13. Patents, copyrights, inventions, royalties
14. Personal property outside the home
15. Businesses (list all owners, including percentage
of ownership, and officer/director positions held
by a party with company)
16. Employment termination benefits, severance pay,
workers’ compensation claim/award
17. Profit sharing plans
X 18. Pension plans (indicate employee contributions and
date plan vests
X 19. Retirement plans, individual retirement accounts
20. Disability payments
21. Litigation claims (matured/unmatured)
22. Military/VA benefits
23. Education benefits
X 24. Debts due, including lcans, mortgages held
X 25. Household furnishings and personalty (include as a
total category and attach itemized list if
distribution of such assets is in dispute)
26. Other



LIABILITIES OF PARTIES

Plaintiff marks on the list below those items applicable to

the case at

pages.

Secured:

X 1.
2.
3.
4,

Unsecured:

X 5.

X 6.
7.
8.
9.

bar and itemizes the liabilities on the following

Mortgages

Judgments

Liens

Other secured liabilities

Credit card balances
Purchases

Loan payments

Notes payable

Other unsecured liabilities

Contingent or Deferred:

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

>

<

Contracts or agreements

Promissory Notes

Lawsuits

Options

Taxes

Other contingent or deferred liabilities



PROPERTY - MARITAL

Plaintiff 1lists all marital property in which either or
both spouses have a legal or equitable interest individually or
with any other person as of the date this action was commenced.

Husband - H

Wife - W
Joint - J

Item Description Name of
Number of Property All Owners Value
1. House & Lot

Frederick Ave.

Curwensville, PA J $45,000
2. 1996 Buick Regal J $ 8,000
3. 1991 Chevy Van J $ 1,800
4. CNB Checking

Account #1600253 H $ 250
5. CNB Savings

Account #2952539 H $ 50
6. CNB Checking

Account #(?) W Sunknown
7. 401K Plan/CNF

Transportation, Inc. H $ 7,857
8. Retirement/CNF

Transportation, Inc. H $ 8,501
9. American General Life

Insurance Policy
#10-0193413717 H $ 1,812



10.

11.

12.

American General Life
Insurance Policy
#(7?)

Retirement/Clearfield
Area School District

Retirement/Clearfield
Hospital

Sunknown

Sunknown

Sunknown



NON-MARITAL PROPERTY

Plaintiff 1lists all property in which he has a legal or

equitable interest which is claimed to be excluded from marital

property:

Item Description Reason for
Number of Property Exclusion
1. Large amount of tools Pre-marital
2. Refrigerator, washer/dryer Pre-marital
3. Guns/Pistols Pre-marital

4, Boat & Trailer Gift - father



PROPERTY TRANSFERRED

NONE.

LIABILITIES

Description

1% Mortgage - CNB
Account #10248005

2™ Mortgage - CNB
Account #1024800-7

Vehicle - Laurel Bank
Account #0042172760
$279.28/month

Discover
Account #6011002142532803
$79/month

Mastercard
Account #5417753610317208

Loan from mother, Sarah Harman

Amount

$41,917

$ 4,941

$ 6,656

$ 4,027

$ 1,843

$ 3,200
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

v. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Deferdant

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

L S I R R AR . R N N S S S S R R T R R

illiarn A. Shaw
W&g\r\othonotafy



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff
V. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

%k % % % % %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories
directed to Defendant in the above-captioned action was served on
the following person and in the following manner on the 2nd day of
April 2002:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

A\ i) (. Vaetelen

Ja@es A. Naddeo
(iiforney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

NO. 01-1642-CD

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff,

VS.

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant.

ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM

BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE
Attorney-ot-Law
23 N. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(B14) 765-5155
FAX (B14) 765-2957

THE PLANKENHOAN CO., WILLIANSPORT, PA.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GARRY L. HARMAN, *

Plaintiff, *
*

Vs. * NO. 01-1642-CD
*

WAVA RENEA HARMAN, *

Defendant. * Type of Case: DIVORCE
*
*
* Type of Pleading: ANSWER AND
* COUNTERCLAIM
*
*
*
*
* Filed on behalf of: DEFENDANT
* WAVA RENEA HARMAN
K
*
*
*

Counsel of Record of this Party:
* BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE, ESQUIRE
£
‘ * Supreme Court I. D. No. 26274
* 23 North Second Street
‘ * Clearfield, PA 16830
| * (814) 765-5155

i FILED
AUG 20 2002

C\%M-m 3 ceatty Shoy
illlam A, S;;EV‘E

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GARRY L. HARMAN, *
Plaintiff, *

*

vs. * NO. 01-1642-CD

*

WAVA RENEA HARMAN, *
Defendant. *

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against these claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering a
written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you
and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearficld County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 5982

Barbara J. HugnélShope, gsquiﬁ

Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff,

Vs. NO. 01-1642-CD

* Xk ¥ X * F ¥

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant.

ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM

ANSWER
AND NOW, comes the Defendant, WAVA RENEA HARMAN, in the above-
captioned action and files the following Answer and Counterclaim:
1.  Admitted.

2. Denied. Her new address is R. D. #2, Box 124A, Curwensville,

Pennsylvania 16833.
3.  Admitted.
4, Admitted.
5. Admitted.
6.  Admitted.
7. Admitted.

8. Admitted.



COUNT 11 - INDIGNITIES TO THE PERSON

9.  No response required.

10. Denied. Itis denied that the Defendant has offered such indignities to the
person of the Plaintiff so as to render his condition intolerable and life burdensome. On
the contrary, it is the Defendant that is the innocent and injured spouse, and it is the
Plaintiff who has offered such indignities to the person of the Defendant so as to render
her condition intolerable and life burdensome.

COUNT 111 - EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION

11. Defendant incorporated herein by reference the averments contained in
Paragraphs One through Ten of her Answer to the Complaint in Divorce as if the same

had been set forth at length herein.

12.  Admitted.
13.  Admitted.
14.  Admitted.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests your Honorable Court to equitably divide

all marital property.




COUNT 1V - CUSTODY

15. Defendant incorporated herein by reference the averments contained in
Paragraphs One through Fourteen of her Answer to the Complaint in Divorce as
if the same had been set forth at length herein.

16. Denied. It is denied that Plaintiff seeks custody of the parties minor
children. On the contrary, the parties entered into an agreement for a Consent Order
for custody of their minor children following their Custody Conference which was
entered of record on January 11, 2002.

17. Denied as stated. On the contrary, Defendant/Wife, Wava Renea Harman,
and son, Logan G. Harman, do not reside with Plaintiff.

18. Denied as stated. On the contrary, Defendant/Wife, Wava Renea Harman,
and son, Logan G. Harman, do not reside with Plaintiff.

19.  Admitted.

20. Denied. It 1s denied that the best interest and permanent welfare of the
children will be served by granting Plaintiff custody of the parties' minor children. On
the contrary, it is the Defendant who has been the nuturing parent since the birth of the
parties' minor children, and it is the Defendant to whom custody should be granted,
and, in fact, the parties agreed as such when they entered into the Consent Order

referred to in Paragraph 16.



COUNTERCLAIM

COUNTI - ALIMONEY, ALIMONEY PENDENTE LITE

21. Defendant incorporates herein by reference the averments contained in
Paragraphs One through Twenty of her Answer to the Complaint in Divorce as if the
same had been set forth at length herein.

22.  Plaintiff is employed as an over-the-road truck driver, and is believed to
be earning in excess of $2,100.00 per month.

23. Defendant is employed part-time and receives approximately $800.00 net
per month.

24.  That since the Plaintiff is believed to be receiving substantially more than
the Defendant eamns, or is even capable of eaming, the parties are not in equal
economic situations nor can Defendant maintain the standard of living established
during the marriage of the parties without the aid of and reasonable support from the
Plaintiff at this time and for some time in the future.

25.  The Defendant requires alimony from the Plaintiff in order to rehabilitate
herself so that she can be trained and can secure a well-paying job that will be able to
provide sufficient income for her to support herself in the manner to which she has been

accustomed and according to the standard of living established during the marriage.




26. That Defendant requires alimony from the Plamntiff until such time as she
can become employed in a job which can earn her the income that will allow her to
support herself in the manner established during the marriage.

27. That Defendant does not have sufficient funds to maintain herself during
the pendency of this divorce action, and she will be severely prejudiced in her effort to
litigate this action without support and aid from the Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests your Honorable Court to award her
temporary alimony in the amount of $500.00 per month until final hearing and to award

her permanent alimony thereafter.

COUNT II1 - ATTORNEY'’S FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES

28. Defendant incorporates herein by reference the averments contained in
Paragraphs Twenty-One through Twenty-Seven of this Counterclaim as if the same
had been set forth at length herein.

29. That Defendant has employed Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire, as
counsel but does not have the funds to pay the reasonable and necessary attorney’s fees
which she will incur in this action because she does not even have sufficient funds with

which to support herself and has no money available for an attorney.



30.  Thatif Defendant is unable to pay her attorney’s fees, she will not receive
the services of a lawyer and will be severely prejudiced in her right to defend an action
for divorce.

31.  Defendant does not have and will not be able to secure the funds
necessary to pay for an appraisal in this case because she does not have sufficient
earnings of her own even to support herself and requires that the Plaintiff pay such
costs as he has substantial earnings from which he can pay said costs.

32. Defendant requests your Honorable Court to award her an amount in
counsel fees, costs and expenses until final hearing and thereupon award her such
additional counsel fees, costs and expenses as are deemed appropriate in this case.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests your Honorable Court to enter an award of
preliminary counsel fees, costs and expenses, until final hearing and thereupon award

such additional counsel fees, costs and expenses as are deemed appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Barbara J. Hlféxey-Sh(gpe, E’squire '
Attorney for Defendant




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Answer and Counterclaim are
true and correct. [ understand that false statements herein made are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Wava Renea Harman

Dated: 54,, L2002
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

NO. 01-1642-CD

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff,

vs.

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant.

PETITION FOR ALIMONY PENDENTE
LITE, COUNSEL FEES AND EXPENSES
AND RULE RETURNABLE

| o 3.0

BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE
Attorney-at-Law
23 N. Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(B14) 765-5155
FAX (814) 765-2957

THE PLANKENHDRN CO., WILLIAMIZORY, FaA.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff,
VS. NO. 01-1642-CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant.

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE WHY PETITION FOR ALIMONY PENDENTE LITE
COUNSEL FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED

* X X X X K *

AND NOW, this [~ day of Mauc:«w& , 2002, upon consideration of the within
Petition and upon motion of Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire, Attorney for Petitioner, a
Rule is hereby issued upon Respondent to show cause why the request for alimony pendente
lite, counsel fees and expenses should not be granted.

Rule Returnable the L’\ day of &LU«M 2002, for filing a written response.

NOTICE

A PETITION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND
AGAINST THE CLAIMS SETFORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PETITION, YOU MUST DO
SOBY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY ORBY ATTORNEY AND
FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE
MATTER SET FORTH AGAINST YOU, YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO
DO SO, THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND AN ORDER MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR
RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER. YOU MAY LOSE RIGHTS IMPORTANT
TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE ALAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, PA 16830 a 5
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 5892 F W E

BY TH{/C‘”@T’ MOV 1 22002
#‘% “Amsuanmdan

J. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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NOV 12 2002

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GARRY L. HARMAN, *
Plaintiff, *
*
\ * NO. 01-1642-CD
%
WAVA RENEA HARMAN, *

Defendant. * Type of Case: DIVORCE

*
*
*

*

*

*
*
*
*
*

%
%*

* 23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

*
*

Type of Pleading: PETITION
* FOR ALIMONY PENDENTE LITE,
* COUNSEL FEES AND EXPENSES

Filed on behalf of: DEFENDANT
WAVA RENEA HARMAN

Counsel of Record of this Party:
* BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE, ESQUIRE

Supreme Court I. D. No. 26274

(814) 765-5155

FlL

=D

KOV 0 8 2402

William A. Shaw
Prethenetary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff,

Vs. NO. 01-1642-CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant.

* ¥ X X X * *

PETITION FOR ALIMONY PENDENTE LITE,
COUNSEL FEES AND EXPENSES

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

The Petition of WAVA RENEA HARMAN, Defendant in the above-captioned
action, who, by and through her attorney, BARBARA J. HUGNEY-SHOPE,
ESQUIRE, respectfully represents as follows:

1. That your Petitioner is the Defendant in the above-captioned case wherein
a Complaint in Divorce was filed by the Plaintiff.

2. That your Petitioner will be put to considerable expense in the preparation
of her case, in the emplc\)yment of counsel and payment of costs.

3. That your Petitioner is without essential funds to support herself and to

meet the costs and expenses of this litigation.



4. That your Petitioner is currently employed part-time but lacks sufficient
funds to adequately maintain herself consistent with the standard of living established
during the marriage. Her income from her employment and tax credit averages $915.57
net per month for which she must support herself and a minor son.

5. That Respondent is employed as a commercial truck driver for CNF
Service Company, of P. O. Box 4121, Portland, Oregon 97208-4121, and has a net
income averaging $3,624.98 per month less $515.00 that he pays to Petitioner for
support of their minor son.

6.  Respondent currently resides in the marital residence and has the sole and
exclusive use and control of the bulk of the marital assets.

7. That Petitioner requires an additional $500.00 per month for her support
and has incurred $500.00 in legal fees to date and will incur an additional amount for
counsel fees until this matter is concluded.

8.  That Petitioner will be required to incur certain other costs specifically a

current appraisal on the marital real estate estimated to cost approximately $250.00,

together with any additional experts that may be deemed necessary.



WHEREFORE, your Petitioner respectfully requests that the Court issue a Rule
upon Respondent to show cause why an Order should not be made upon him to pay the
requested alimony pendente lite, counsel fees and expenses.

Respectfully submitted,

Barlfara J. Hué{ey-ShopQ, Eﬁuire /
Attorney for Petitioner




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Petition are true and correct.
I understand that false statements herein made are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

\MW
%‘f Wava Renea Harman
Dated: - S 2002
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

V. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

Type of Pleading:

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
ALIMONY PENDENTE LITE,
COUNSEL FEES AND EXPENSES

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

L I S R I A R S I N S D L S S S R S

Witiar A. Shaw
Proihm@tary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY 1. HARMAN,
Plaintiff
vSs. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

* %k X % F X %

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR ALIMONY
PENDENTE LITE, COUNSEL FEES AND EXPENSES

NOW COMES the Plaintiff/Respondent, Gérry L. Harman, and
by his attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the
following:

1. Admitted.

2. Denied. After reasonable investigation Respondent
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as
to the truth of said averment.

3. Denied. After reasonable investigation Respondent
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as
to the truth of said averment.

4. Denied. After reasonable investigation Respondent
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as
to the truth of said averment.

5. Admitted as stated but in further answer thereto
it is alleged that Respondent has a heart condition which has

rendered him periodically disabled over the past year to two



years, which disability has seriously impaired his earning
capacity and has caused him to meet his financial obligations
from disability payments which are substantially less than his
regular income.

6. Admitted but in further answer thereto it 1is
alleged that Respondent is also servicing the parties’ marital
debt, which debt is equal to or greater than the value of their
marital estate.

7. Denied. After reasonable investigation Respondent
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as
to the truth of said averment.

8. Denied. After reasonable investigation Respondent
is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as
to the truth of said averment.

WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully requests that
your Honorable Court deny Petitioner’s application for relief.

Respectfully submitted,

' - i .
Janjes A. Naddeo, Esquire
tfyorney for Respondent




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

V. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

* ok ok % F

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and certified copy of Answer to Petition for Alimony Pendente
Lite, Counsel Fees and Expenses filed in the above-captioned
action was served on the following person and in the following
manner on the éEZé; day of November 2002:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire
23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(O bormssd f Fustcles

,James A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff

!/



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
SS.

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
GARRY L. HARMAN, whc being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing
Answer are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,

information and belief.

0 Koms—

Garry L. Harman

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this /F7*~ day of November 2002.

S LSRR sl



0E89L VINVATASNNIL ‘@13144v3D
€SS X0g "'O0d
L33yLs LSNDO0T Lsvd e
MV LY AINYOLLY

O3AAVvN 'V SINVC

Lap over margin

FILED

%ﬁy APRO 12003 e

Wimam-A. Qi
Prothonoté;?w




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GARRY L. HARMAN
vs. : No. 01-1642-CD
WAVA RENEA HARMAN
ORDER

AND NOW, this | { _ day of January, 2003, it is the ORDER of the

Court that Hearing on Defendant’s Petition for Alimony Pendente Lite, Counsel Fees

and Expenses in the above matter has been scheduled for Friday, February 28, 2003
at 2:00 P.M. in Courtroom No. 2, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

One (1) hour has been allotted for this matter.

BY THE COURT:

4

FREORIC J. AMMERMAN
ud

FILED

JAN 20 2003

° LS )'

William Shaw
Prothonotary/CIerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN, *
Plaintiff *

*

vs. * NO. 2001-1642-C.D.

*

WAVA RENEA HARMAN, *
Defendant *

ORDER

NOW, this 27“‘day of February, 2003, counsel for both
parties advising the Court by letter that the parties have
settled the matter scheduled for Friday, February 28, 2003 and
that a Settlement Agreement will be presented to the Court in a
timely manner, therefore, it is the ORDER of this Court that
hearing scheduled for February 28, 2003 in the above captioned
action be and is hereby cancelled. Counsel shall have twenty
(20) days from the date of this Order to present the appropriate

settlement document to the Court.

By the Court,

A drmte

F| LED JUDGE F\E?EDRIC J. AMMERMAN
FEB 2 82003
Willlam A, Shaw

Prottionotéry




PR

f"z/gmeaa 12:38 6147652357 B. HUGNEY-SHOPE PAGE 81
Ba.l‘l!ita J ‘ Hugney-SLoPe .
ATTORNEY AT LAW
23 North Second Strest 814-766.5155
Clearfleld, PA 16830 PAX §14-765-2057
February 27, 2003

SENT VIA FAX765-7649

Honorable Frednic J. Ammerman
Clearfield County Courthouse

1 North Second Street
Clearficld, PA 16830

RE: Garry L. Harman v. Wava Renea Harman, No. 01-1642-CD
Wava R. Harman v. Garry L. Harman, No, 02-158-SD
PACSES NO. 258104340 '

Dear Judge Ammerman:

This is to advise you that the parties have reached a tentative agreement which
disposes of the issues that were scheduled for hearing on Friday, February 28, 2003,

at 2:00 p.m. Irepresent Mrs. Harman and Attorney Naddeo represents Mr. Harman,
and I have requested that his office provide confirmation that there is no need for the

hearing scheduled for tomorrow. o
ld.:.-"; feat "l.:'r'

If anything additional is re"c"piix;'ed in 'ordér to have this matter taken off the iist,
please let me know as soon as possible. '

Very truly yours,

BJHS/tmb ,
cc:  James A. Naddeo, Esquire
W. Renea Harman




FILED
FEB 287 z((J}O@/
William A. Shaﬁ\z&

Prethonotary
2 certified copies to Barbara J. Hugney-Shope, Esquire

2 certified copies to James A. Naddeo, Esquire

1 copy to Court Administrator
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JAMES A. NADDEO

ATTORNLY AT LAW
211 EAST LOCUST STREET
MARINO BUILDING TELEPHONE
P.O. BOX 552 (814) 765-1601
ASSOCIALE CLFARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 TELECOI'ER
LINDA C. LEWIS (814) 765-8142
February 27, 2003
7

Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, Ph 16830

Re: Harman vs. Harman
No. 01-1642-CD/No. 02-15B-8D

Dear Judge Ammerman:

I wish to confirm the letter sent to you by Barbara J.
Hugney-Shope, Esquire. We have resolved the matters which were
to be heard on Friday, Pebruary 28, 2003, at 2:00 p.m. A
comprehensive sgettlement has been negotiated. We are in the
process of drzfting a Marriage Settlement Agreement .

Sincerely,

/ James A. Naddeo

JAN/§1x '\/

cc: Barbara (. Hugney-sShope, Esquire (via fax 765-2957)
Mr. Garry L. Harman

VIA PAX 765-7649

-~




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

V.

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

¥ ok O ok ok ok % ok % % % % ¥ % % % F % % ¥ F F F * ¥ * * *

No. 01 - 1642 - CD

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE TO TRANSMIT
RECORD

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

APR 0 12003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff
vs. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA BRENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

% % % % % ¥

PRAECIPE TO TRANSMIT RECORD

TO THZ PROTHONOTARY:

Transmit the record, together with the following
information, to the court for entry of a divorce decree:

1. Ground for divorce: Irretrievable breakdown under
Section 3301(c) of the Divorce Code.

2. Date and manner of service of the Complaint:
Acceptance 2>f Service by counsel for Defendant on October 25,
2001.

2. Date of execution of the Plaintiff's Affidavit
required bv Section 3301(c) of the Divorce Code: April 1, 2003.
Date of execution of the Defendant's Affidavit required by
Section 33(C1(c) of the Divorce Code: March 26, 2003. Date of
execution of Plaintiff’s Waiver of Notice of Intention to
Request Entry of Divorce Decree: April 1, 2003. Date of

execution of Defandant’s Waiver of Notice of Intention to



Request Entry of Divorce Decree: March 26, 2003. See attached
Affidavits of Consent and Waivers of Notice of Intention.

4. Related claims pending: None.

| James A. Naddeo
(éjtorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff
v. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

* o F % F * *

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT

1. A complaint in divorce under Section 3301(c) and (d)
of the Divorce Code was filed on October 2, 2001.

2. The marriage of Plaintiff and Defendant is
irretrievably broksn and ninety (90) days have elapsed from the
date of filing and service of the Complaint.

3. I consent to the entry of a final decree of divorce
after service of notice of intention to request entry of the
decree.

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are
true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

oare: 41 /63 /730»\ wa»v

Garry L. Harman




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff
V. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

* % % * * ¥ *

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REQUEST ENTRY
OF A DIVORCE DECREE UNDER SECTION 3301(C) OF
THE DIVORCE CODE

1. I consent to the entry of a final decree of divorce
without notice.

2. 1 understand that I may 1lose rights concerning
alimony, division of property, lawyer’s fees or expenses if I do
not claim them before a divorce is granted.

3. I understand that I will not be divorced until a
divorce decree is entered by the Court and that a copy of the
decree will be sent to me immediately after it is filed with the
prothonotary.

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit
are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein
are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: /7‘// /0\3 DO)*‘“\\QQAM&

Garry I’ Harman




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GARRY L. HARMAN, *
Plaintiff *

*

vs. *  NO.01-1642-CD

*

WAVA RENEA HARMAN, *
Defendant. *

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT

1. A Complaint in Divorce under Section 3301(C) of the Divorce Code was
filed on October 3, 2001.

2. The marriage of Plaintiff and Defendant 1s irretrievably broken and ninety
(90) days have elapsed since the filing and service of the Complaint.

3. Iconsent to the entry of a Final Decree in Divorce.

4, Iunderstand that I may lose rights concerning alimony, division of property,
lawyer’s fees or expenses if I do not claim them before a divorce is granted.

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit of Consent are true and correct.
I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Da@M 26, Fa3 \MW%#W%W

Wava Renea Harman, Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff

VS. NO. 01-1642-CD

* ¥ ¥ X X X *

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant.

WAIVER OF NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REQUEST ENTRY OF A
DIVORCE DECREE UNDER SECTION 3301 (C) OF THE DIVORCE CODE

1. I consent to the entry of a final decree of divorce without notice.

2. Tunderstand that I may lose rights concerning alimony, division of property,
lawyer’s fees or expenses if I do not claim them before a divorce is granted.

3. ITunderstand that I will not be divorced until a divorce decree is entered by
the Court and that a copy of the decree will be sent to me immediately after it is filed
with the Prothonotary.

I venfy that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and cormrect. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date” )7 une k) 5 &, Foz3 Mm,)g«w%w-/

Wava Renea Harman, Defendant




H105.157 REV. 5-97 ’ COMMONWEALTH OF PZNNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH .
‘ VITAL RECORDS
STATE FILE NUMBER
RECORD OF
CouNTy DIVORCE OR ANNULMENT STATE FILE DATE
CLEARFIELD (CHECK ONE) ]
HUSBAND
1. NAME (First) (Middle) (Last) 2. DATE (Month) (Day) (Year)
OF
Garry L. : Harman BIRTH 3 13 58
3. RESIDENCE Strest or R.D. City, Boro. or Twp. County State 4. PLACE (State or Foreign Country)
. OF .
P.0. Box 31, Curwensville, PA 16833 8IRTH Clearfield, PA
5. NUMBER 5. RACE 7. USUAL OCCUPATION
OF THIS WHITE BLACK  OTHER (Specify) .
MARRIAGE 1 R ] O Truck Driver
WIFE
8. MAIDEN NAME (First) (Middla) (Last) 9. DATE (Month) (Day) (Yean)
OF
Swatsworth Wava R. Harman BIRTH 1 9 59
10. RESIDENCE Street or R.D. City, Boro. or Twp. County Stata 11. PLACE (State or Foreign Country)
. OF .
RD1l Box 65, Curwensville, PA 16833 8IRTH Clearfield, PA
2. NUMBER 13. RACE 14. USUAL OCCUPATION
OF THIS WHITE BLACK OTHER (Specity)
MARRIAGE 1 B O ] Secretary
15. PLACE OF (County) (State or Foraign Country) 16. DATE OF (Month) (Day) (Year)
THIS THIS
MARRIAGE Hyde, PA MARRIAGE 3 1 85
17A. NUMBER OF [178. NUMBER OF DEPENDENT 8. PLAINTIFF 9. DECREE GRANTED 10
CHILDREN THIS CHILDREN UNDER 18. HUSBAND WIFE  OTHER (Specify) HUSBAND WIFE  OTHER (Specity)
MARRIAGE 2 1 & d d = O
20. NUMBER OF HUSBAND WIFE SPUT CUSTODY  OTHER (Specify) 21. LEGAL GROUNDS FOR
CHILDREN TO O & DIVORCE OR ANNULMENT
CUSTODY OF d d 3301(c) & 3301(d)
22. DATE OF DECREE (Month) (Day) (Year) 23. DATE REPORT SENT (Month) (Day) (Year)
TO VITAL RECORDS

24. SIGNATURE OF
TRANSCRIBING CLERK
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff
V. No. 01 - 1642 - CD

WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant

Type of Pleading:

DIVORCE DECREE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

* ok ok A % o o % %k % * F % F F F ¥ % F ok 3 % F* F X * *



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN, *
Plaintiff *

*

V. * No. 01 - 1642 - CD

x

WAVA RENEA HARMAN, *
Defendant *

DECREE

AND NOW, this Jél_ day of y%PAJlg , 2003, it is
ORDERED and DECREED that GARRY L. HARMAN, Plaintiff, and WAVA
RENEA HARMAN, Defendant, are divorced from the bonds of
matrimony.

It is the FURTHER ORDER of this Court that the
Marriage Settlement Agreement of the parties dated March 25,
2003, is hereby incorporated into this Decree but not merged.

BY THE COURT,

Judge



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARRY L. HARMAN, *
Plaintiff * .
* "(“‘: (
vs. * No. 01 - 1642 - CD C
*
WAVA RENEA HARMAN, * g
Defendant * v
Prothonot,
s M/VLQ—
QUALIFIED DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDER A Hm\

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED and ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS:
1. This Order is directed to The CNF Inc. Thrift and

Stock Plan (the “Plan”).

2. The name and last known mailing address of the
Plaintiff, Garry L. Harman, a Participant in the Plan
(“Participant”), 1is as follows: P.0. Box 31, Curwensville,

Pennsylvania 16833.

3. The name and last known address of the Alternate
Payee covered by this Order is as follows: Wava R. Harman
(Spouse), 38 Kennedy Drive, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833;
S.8. #198-54-5734; D.0O.B. January 8, 1959.

4. The parties were married on March 1, 1985.

5. The alternate payee/spouse shall be entitled to an
amount which is equal to Fifty (50%) percent of the
Participant’s vested account balances under the Plan, determined

as of December 31, 2001, as if the Participant separated from

AUG € 5 2005
o/ ;301L,/'6?

u-y'\,‘(‘,u\ of Lﬁu’ég



‘

service on that date. The amounts awarded to the alternate
payee/spouse shall be credited or debited with investment gains
and losses, as well as a ©proportionate share of any
administrative expenses, from the effective date, through the
date said amounts are distributed to the alternate payee/spouse.
Investment gains and losses, as well as administrative expenses,
shall be calculated in accordance with the terms of the Plans.

6. The parties acknowledge that amounts awarded to
the alternate payee/spouse under the Plan will be taken from the
Participant’s accounts under the Plan in the following order.
Amounts will be taken first, on a pro rata basis, from those
investment funds known as the “Core Funds”. To the extent the
Core Funds are insufficient to satisfy the amount awarded to the
alternate payee/spouse under the Plan, and the Participant
maintains a Self Managed Account (as “SMA”) under the Plan, the
remainder of the alternate payee/spouse’s award will be taken
from the Participant’s SMA. The Participant acknowledges and
understands that the Plan will liquidate the individual
investments held in said SMA, on a pro rata basis, to the extent
necessary to satisfy the award to the alternate payee/spouse,
unless within two weeks of the date that the Order is determined
by the Plan to be a qualified domestic relations order, the

Participant transfers amount from the SMA to the Core Funds



which will be sufficient to satisfy the amount awarded to the
alternate payee/spouse.

7. Contributions to Participant’s accounts under the
Plans after the date referred to in Paragraph 5 of this Order
shall belong to the Participant alone and shall not be subject
to division or distribution pursuant to this Order.

8. The amounts awarded hereunder shall be paid to the
alternate payee/spouse in a lump sum payment, as soon as
practicable following the date this Order is determined by the
Plan to be a qualified domestic relations order (within the
meaning of Section 206 (d) of ERISA).

9. If the alternate payee/spouse should die prior to
distribution of her awarded amounts, said amounts shall be paid
in accordance with the terms of the Plan.

10. It is intended that this Order will qualify as a
gqualified domestic relations order under Section 206(d) (3) of
ERISA, and shall be administered and interpreted in conformity
with such Act. This Order does not require the Plan to provide
any type or form of benefit or any option not otherwise provided
to the Participant under the Plan. This Order further does not
require the Plan to provide increased benefits (determined on
the basis of actuarial value) and does not require the payment

of benefits to an alternate payee which are required to be paid



to another alternate payee under another order previously

determined by the Plan to be a QDRO. . .
It an_ <.

)5{1}44~\€&3-k,__ ‘_é)%%dzfczs;gézkda¢, can /

Garry I7. Harman, Participant Wava R. Harman, Alt. Payee

A it sr Blibrs g g Mgpe

ames A. Naddeo, Esquire Barbara J. Wgney-ghopg, Esqg/
Attorney for Participant Attorney for Alternate Payee

BY THE COURT,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GARRY L. HARMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs- . No. 2001-1642-CD
WAVA RENEA HARMAN,
Defendant.

: Type of Action: Divorce

: Type of Pleading: STIPULATED
: DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDER:
: XPO CNW PENSION PLAN

: Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
: HEATHER L. BOZOVICH, ESQUIRE
: Supreme Court I.D. 311474

: The Law Office of Heather L. Bozovich
: 114 South 2™ Street

: Clearfield, PA 16830

: P:(814) 290-0566

. F: (814) 290-0529

: Heather@BozovichLaw.com

Fofikeo
@ MAR ! 2018
BRIAN K. spE

K. SPENCER
PROTHONOTARY & CLERK oF COURTS

Bezovich

Zce F\}k.j Hugruy ~Shore



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
)
GARRY L. HARMAN, ) Case No. 2001-1642-CD
Plaintiff, )
)
V. )
)
WAVA RENEA HARMAN, )
Defendant. )
)

STIPULATED DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDER: XPO CNW PENSION PLAN

AND NOW DATED this /5y of Prlere d . s01s. THIS

MATTER having come before the Court on the stipulation of the parties, as set forth below, and

the Court finding that the parties have agreed on the terms under which certain of the retirement
benefits of GARRY L. HARMAN (hereinafter referred to as the “Participant”) shall be divided.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT (hereinafter,
“Order”) be and hereby is entered in order to award a portion of Participant’s retirement benefits
to WAVA RENEA HARMAN, who is Participant’s former spouse (hereinafter referred to as the
“Alternate Payee”).

1. Effect of Order. This Order creates and recognizes the existence of Alternate
Payee’s right to receive a portion of the Participant’s benefits payable under an employer-
sponsored defined benefit plan which is qualified under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code™) and is subject to the provisions of the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (“ERISA™). The Order is intended to
constitute a Qualified Domestic Relations Order (a “QDRO”) within the meaning of Code
section 414(p) and Section 206(d)(3) of ERISA, and shall be interpreted in accordance with such

laws.



2. Pursuant to State Domestic Relations Law. This Order is entered pursuant to
the authority granted in the applicable domestic relations laws of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania. For purposes of financial privacy, the social security numbers of the parties are
not stated herein, but shall be furnished directly to the Plan along with a Court-certified copy of
this Order.

3. Plan Name. The name of the Plan to which this Order applies is the XPO CNW
Pension Plan (hereinafter referred to as the “Plan”) and any successor to the Plan.

4. Participant Information. Participant means GARRY L. HARMAN, whose
mailing address is P.O. Box 31, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833.

S. Alternate Payee Information. “Alternate Payee” means WAVA RENEA
HARMAN, whose mailing address is 38 Kennedy Drive, Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833.
Alternate Payee is the former spouse of the Participant.

6. Division of Participant’s Plan Benefits. Alternate Payee’s interest in
Participant’s benefits under the Plan shall be determined and distributed as follows:

6.1 Except as otherwise provided under Sections 6.7 and 6.8, below, Alternate

Payee shall receive for his/her lifetime a monthly pension determined as follows:

(a) Fifty percent (50%) of the accrued benefit payable to Participant
beginning on the first day of the calendar month starting on or next
after the day the Participant attains age 65 based on Participant’s
benefit accrued through December 31, 2001 (the “Division Date”).

(b)  The amount in (a) shall be converted into a monthly annuity
paying Alternate Payee an actuarially equivalent annuity based on
Alternate Payee’s life expectancy at the date on which Alternate
Payee’s benefit payments actually commence.

() The amount in this Section 6.1 includes the benefit determined as

set forth above, based on all service credit specified in (a) and any



increase if a subsequent Plan amendment increases the benefit rate
applied to such service.

(d) The amount in (a) shall include the portion of any Plan benefit that
previously was transferred to a third party insurer as a deferred
annuity payable by the third party insurer to the Participant, but
only to the extent the Plan Administrator is contractually obligated
to provide any such third party insurer instructions as to the time
and form of payment of the annuity.

6.2 If Participant’s accrued benefit is not fully vested, but becomes vested
subsequent to the Division Date, Alternate Payee’s portion of the benefit shall become
vested even though Alternate Payee is not awarded any benefit with respect to service
after the Division Date.

6.3  If the Alternate Payee starts benefits on or before the date Participant starts
benefits, and Participant receives an early retirement subsidy or benefit enhancement
upon the start of benefits or thereafter, then Alternate Payee’s benefit shall be adjusted
prospectively to reflect any early retirement subsidy payable with respect to Alternate
Payee’s share of benefits accrued as of the Division Date.

6.4  Subject to compliance by Alternate Payee with Plan administrative rules
on applications for benefits, Alternate Payee may elect to receive benefits from the Plan
in any form permitted for alternate payees under the Plan. Subject to Plan provisions
concerning mandatory distributions of small benefits, Alternate Payee may elect to start
benefits at any time after the applicable “earliest retirement age,” which is the earlier of
(1) the earliest date that benefits are payable to Participant under the Plan and (2) the later
of (a) the date the Participant attains age 50 or (b) the date on which Participant could
commence receiving benefit payments under the Plan if the Participant separated from

service with the Company. Alternate Payee must start to receive benefits not later than



the date Participant starts receiving benefits under the Plan. Subject to the foregoing,
payment of benefits to the Alternate Payee shall commence as soon as administratively
practicable after the Plan receives a certified copy of this Order and formally accepts it as
a qualified domestic relations order.

6.5  Adjustments to determine the amount payable to Alternate Payee shall be
made in accordance with the Plan’s applicable actuarial equivalence factors as in effect as
of the date Alternate Payee starts to receive benefits from the Plan, and with the time and
form of benefit elected by Alternate Payee.

6.6  If Participant dies before Alternate Payee starts to receive benefits,
Alternate Payee shall receive, in lieu of benefits described in Section 6.1, above, the
surviving spouse’s pre-retirement survivor benefit under the Plan with respect to the
entire benefit accrued by Participant as of the Division Date (but taking into account
benefit increases described in Section 6.1(c)), determined and paid as though the
Participant and Alternatc Payee had been legally married on the date of Participant’s
death. For purposes of the spouse’s pre-retirement survivor benefit, Alternate Payee is
designated as Participant’s surviving spouse only to the extent of the entire benefit
accrued by Participant as of the Division Date.

6.7  If Alternate Payee dies after starting to receive benefits, amounts payable
from the Plan to Alternate Payee after Alternate Payee’s death shall be determined by the
terms of the form of Alternate Payee’s elected from of benefit that is in effect as of the
date of Alternate Payee’s death.

6.8  If Alternate Payee dies before any monthly payment is made to Alternate
Payee, Participant’s accrued benefit shall be based on his or her entire accrued benefit,
disregarding the reduction otherwise resulting if Alternate Payee were paid under Section
6.1 above and the Plan shall have no further benefit payment liability to or on behalf of

Alternate Payee under this Order.



6.9  Participant’s accrued benefit under the Plan shall be reduced by amount of
benefit awarded to Alternate Payee hereunder and paid when and how provided under the

Plan and its rules and procedures.

7. Tax Consequences of Order. Distributions to or on behalf of Alternate Payee
under this Order shall be taxable to the recipient and not to Participant and shall be reported on
the applicable government forms. Alternate Payee’s benefit shall receive a pro-rata share of any
after-tax basis attributable to Participant’s accrued benefit determined as the percentage of the
Participant’s accrued benefit awarded to Alternate Payee.

8. Information Updates. Alternate Payee shall provide such information to the
Plan as the Plan Administrator may require in connection with payment of benefits to Alternate
Payee. The Plan Administrator shall give Alternate Payee appropriate disclosure about the Plan
and his or her interest under it. Notices from the Plan Administrator to Alternate Payee shall be
sent to the address in Section 5, above or to such other address as Alternate Payee specifies in
writing to the Plan Administrator. Alternate Payee shall keep the Plan Administrator informed of
his/her current mailing address.

9. Savings Clause. This Order does not require the Plan to provide any type or form
of benefit or any option not otherwise provided under the Plan, to provide any benefits in excess
of the actuarial value of Participant’s vested accrued benefit, to provide increased benefits to
Participant or Alternate Payee, or to pay any benefits to the Alternate Payee that are required to
be paid to another alternate payee under another order that was determined to be a QDRO before
the entry of this Order.

10.  Continuing Jurisdiction. This Court retains jurisdiction to carry out the intent of
this Order, to amend this Order as necessary to secure its status as a QDRO and to supervise

payment to Alternate Payee pursuant to this Order.



BY THE COURT,

JUDGE’

/é@b»uuj/
<}

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Lo Lo Wanrmam \Z/mégw%mm

Garry L. Harman Wava Renea Harman
Plaintiff/Participant Defendant/Alternate Payee

SUB ITTED BY:

By*’k\
Heat erL Bozovi ife \J
Atto ey for Plainti




| CONFIDENTIAL APPELLATE/TRIAL COURT
i INFORMATION CASE RECORDS
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Additional page(s) attached. _ total pages are attached to this filing.

T certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of
Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trlal Courts that require fillng confidential information and
documents differently than non-confidential information end documents,
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